
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conferencing Via Zoom  

Meeting date: 2 March 2021 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 43)  

2 New Covid 19 petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-1118 Allow parents of under 1 year old to form a support bubble in 

new Tier 4 Covid restrictions 

 (Pages 44 - 47)  

2.2 P-05-1123 Raise the priority of non-NHS public facing key workers in the 

roll out of the Covid-19 vaccine 

 (Pages 48 - 51)  

2.3 P-05-1124 Allow two individuals from two different households to meet for 

exercise in alert level 4 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  

2.4 P-05-1127 Reduce the fee limit for all Welsh universities due to COVID-19 

requirement of distanced learning 

 (Pages 54 - 57)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 P-05-1128 Cancel externally set ‘assessments’ in 2021 for AS and A levels 

and only use teacher assessed grades 

 (Pages 58 - 62)  

2.6 P-05-1135 Targeted funding for residential outdoor education centres, now 

unable to operate for 12 months 

 (Pages 63 - 70)  

2.7 P-05-1136 Allow Welsh residents to travel for fishing the same as our 

counterparts in England 

 (Pages 71 - 75)  

2.8 P-05-1139 Extend stamp duty relief following the announcement of a further 

lockdown 

 (Pages 76 - 80)  

Other new petitions  

 

2.9 P-05-1111 Put the £7 million back into the Mental Health Transformation 

fund 

 (Pages 81 - 83)  

2.10 P-05-1125 Petitions with more than 5,000 signatures should be debated not 

just considered for debate 

 (Pages 84 - 86)  

2.11 P-05-1129 Apply legislative measures now to enact the Law Commission's 

recommendations to abolish Leasehold 

 (Pages 87 - 89)  

2.12 P-05-1130 The Welsh Government should re-purchase and refurbish Coleg 

Harlech 

 (Pages 90 - 113)  

2.13 P-05-1131 Immediate cessation of dredging operations off the Gower coast 

pending evaluation of adverse effects 

 (Pages 114 - 118)  



 

 

2.14 P-05-1132 Instigate an Independent Judicial Inquiry into Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board 

 (Pages 119 - 121)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Economy and Transport  

 

3.1 P-05-934 Public Transport in Blaenau Gwent 

 (Pages 122 - 128)  

3.2 P-05-1067 Allow all non-essential retail shops to continue to trade whilst 

under the 17 day lockdown 

 (Pages 129 - 131)  

Health and Social Services  

 

3.3 P-05-942 The Golden Hour when Suffering a Stroke - Ambulance Response 

Times to be recategorised from Amber back to Red Status 

 (Pages 132 - 135)  

3.4 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the 

Welsh NHS is equal to the rest of the UK 

 (Pages 136 - 139)  

The following two items are grouped together for consideration  

 

3.5 P-05-1117 Give Police Officers the Covid Vaccination as a priority 

 (Pages 140 - 142)  

3.6 P-05-1119 Prioritise teachers, school and childcare staff for COVID-19 

vaccination 

 (Pages 143 - 145)  

The following two items are grouped together for consideration  

 



 

 

3.7 P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in line with other frontline staff during 

COVID-19 pandemic 

 (Pages 146 - 147)  

3.8 P-05-1089 Wales should lead on bringing NHS pay back in line with inflation 

costs over the last 10 years 

 (Pages 148 - 149)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

3.9 P-05-1032 Legislate to prevent people from changing Welsh house names 

 (Pages 150 - 153)  

3.10 P-05-1081 Ensure owners of second homes & holiday lets in Wales register 

to vote only at their primary address, in devolved and local elections 

 (Pages 154 - 160)  

Culture, Sport and Tourism  

 

3.11 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION 

 (Pages 161 - 165)  

3.12 P-05-1075 Don't impose a 15 person limit on organised indoor activities, 

such as swimming lessons and fitness classes, after firebreak lockdown 

 (Pages 166 - 169)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Item 5.  

5 Consideration of draft report - P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply 

Teachers 

 (Pages 170 - 186)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-1118 Allow parents of under 1 year old to form a support bubble in 

new Tier 4 Covid restrictions 

 

This petition was submitted by Megan Chhabra, having collected a total of 

8,518 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

England have introduced rules to allow parents of under 1 year olds to form 

a support bubble with an additional household which is allowed in all tiers. I 

would like to petition for Wales to implement the same rules as many 

parents have been struggling during the restrictions to care for young 

children alone. The new restrictions coming in place on 28th December place 

Wales in tier 4 where a parent of a young child will have no support. Please 

follow England to support parents of young children. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff North  
 South Wales Central  

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 2.1



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 
[...]
les 

Pack Page 131



P-05-942 The Golden Hour when Suffering a Stroke - Ambulance Response 

Times to be recategorised from Amber back to Red Status 

This petition was submitted by Ralph Rees having collected a total of 117 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition    

Current Welsh Assembly Policy has categorised Ambulance Response Times 

to a Stroke Victim to the "Amber" Category- meaning there is NO SET 

Response Time Target to meet or achieve. 

 

This Petition requests that the Response Time Target for a person suspected 

of suffering a stroke be recategorised and return to the "Red" Category, 

thereby ensuring that any stroke victim has the quickest possible Ambulance 

Response. 

 

There is a well known fact of the "Golden Hour" which is the most critical 60 

minutes in getting the much needed and relevant medical assistance to 

anyone suffering a stroke. Every single person in Wales should not have this 

"Golden Hour" jeopardised through having to wait for an "Amber" Category 

Response Time for an Ambulance. 

 

Give Stroke Victims the Response Times they deserve and require - Make it a 

Red Response Time Target Today. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Preseli Pembrokeshire 

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 132

Agenda Item 3.3



 

 

 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS  

Chair, Petitions Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 

25 February 2021 

 

Dear Ms Finch-Saunders, 

 

Petition P-05-942 The Golden Hour when Suffering a Stroke - Ambulance Response Times to 

be recategorised from Amber back to Red Status 

 

Thank you for your letter dated 20 March 2020 regarding the petition submitted to the 

committee on ambulance response times for stroke. I apologise for the delay in responding to 

you. The original letter was sent to a member of staff who left the organisation in 2020. 

 

Ambulance response times is a subject we have expressed significant concerns about over the 

last couple of years. Ambulance res
[...]
pandemic has been incredible.  It is 
good that vaccine prioritisation is kept under constant review by the JCVI, especially in 
planning the next phase of cohorts. 
 
If large groups of workers, such as teachers and childcare staff, were prioritised at an earlier 
point it would mean other groups who are more vulnerable to harm would have to wait 
longer.  
 

Pack Page 144

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/priority-groups-for-coronavirus-covid-19-vaccination-advice-from-the-jcvi-2-december-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/priority-groups-for-coronavirus-covid-19-vaccination-advice-from-the-jcvi-2-december-2020


We will continue to review the JCVI advice. The Wales Vaccination Strategy can be found 
below and offers more information on Welsh Government milestones and roll out of the 
programme: 
 
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-01/vaccination-strategy-for-
wales_0.pdf 
 
The success of the strategy will depend on Wales continuing to receive regular and reliable 
supplies of vaccine from the manufacturers. The UK Government is in charge of buying and 
coordinating the supply of vaccines for all the four nations in the UK. 
 
I hope this information is helpful.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 

Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
  
 
 
 

Pack Page 145

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-01/vaccination-strategy-for-wales_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-01/vaccination-strategy-for-wales_0.pdf


P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in line with other frontline staff during 

COVID-19 pandemic 

 

This petition was submitted by Ffion Rees having collected a total of 2,078 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh Government has announced it would be awarding doctors and 

dentists a 2.8% pay rise, staying that the pay rise ‘reflects the commitment of 

the people who make sure our NHS is there for you’ 

 

Despite this, nursing staff, many of whom contracted the virus while 

working, were not included in the pay rise. 

 

As a newly qualified mental health nurse, I am asking the Senedd to 

reconsider this decision and reflect the dedication of nursing staff by giving 

them the pay rise they deserve. 

 

Additional Information: 

Defence of nursing staff not being included in this pay rise is that we are 

receiving a 6.2% pay rise over 3 years, a pay rise that we would have received 

anyway and not in recognition of our hard work during these difficult times. 

 

Two thirds of nurses who contracted Covid-19 are still experiencing the 

after effects of the virus while continuing to carry out their duty as a nurse 

(Nursing Times, 2020). 

 

At the time of this petition, over 200 NHS staff, including nurses have died 

from coronavirus in the UK (The Guardian, 2020). This shows the ultimate 

sacrifice that nursing staff are willing to make to care for our patients, and 

yet they are not being given a pay rise along with their hard working 

colleagues. 

 

In the last data analysis conducted by the UK Government in April 2020 of 

coronavirus infection rates, 16.2% of those infected were key workers who 

include nursing staff, accounting for nearly a fifth of confirmed cases (CEBM, 

2020). 

Pack Page 146

Agenda Item 3.7



 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Llanelli 
 Mid and West Wales  

Pack Page 147



P-05-1089 Wales should lead on bringing NHS pay back in line with inflation 

costs over the last 10 years 

 

This petition was submitted by Dyfan Roberts having collected a total of 190 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Since April 2010 some NHS staff have had their pay decreased by as much as 

20.51% in line with inflation. 

 

It’s time the Welsh assembly discuss about forming a new pay deal that will 

be taking place in
[...]
eview through the established 

channels so that we can ensure that this important part of Welsh history is not lost.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

Sara Pedersen 

SAVE Cowbridge Girls’ School Campaign Group 

 

Pack Page 165

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s100917/22.03.20%20Correspondence%20-%20Petitioner%20to%20Committee%20Additional%20inforamtion%20-%20Group%20letter%20of%20support%20.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s100917/22.03.20%20Correspondence%20-%20Petitioner%20to%20Committee%20Additional%20inforamtion%20-%20Group%20letter%20of%20support%20.pdf


P-05-1075 Don't impose a 15 person limit on organised indoor activities, 

such as swimming lessons and fitness classes, after firebreak lockdown 

 

This petition was submitted by Sean McCue having collected a total of 2,394 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Activity and sport is part of the solution to Covid. This country is losing the 

fight with obesity and increasing potential for wider mental health issues in 

the population and physical activity needs to be classed as an essential 

service 

 

Limiting numbers causes sessions to be spread out across a normal 

timetable of venue availability and limits the number of sessions available to 

an individual 

 

This also has a financial impact on Community Amateur Sports Clubs. 

 

Additional Information: 

Even though the Be Active Grants have been accessed, community amateur 

sports clubs are under severe financial pressures. 

 

After limiting the indoor clubs to 30, reducing this further to 15 may force 

CASC to remain closed. 

 

Our financial obligations have remained the same like venue costs, coaches 

salaries and insurances. 

 

None of these have reduced so our costs per head have increased and will 

inevitably now at least double once again if this 15 persons limit on indoor 

sports goes ahead. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Vale of Clwyd 

 North Wales  

Pack Page 166

Agenda Item 3
[...]
cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637477693573915643%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2MqUyF6j4J98L5W4CmFT9xDQZ7uHv7NJ6%2B4vWb1J968%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.sport.wales%2Fmedia-centre%2Flatest-news%2Ftaking-part-in-sport-and-exercise-in-wales-the-guidance%2F&data=04%7C01%7CLewis.Hannam1%40gov.wales%7Cbeae80f568ca40d7663808d8c695b4b4%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637477693573915643%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FVBUbify9nbyBANXV4aFrIIwrzQu8SGajRU9jxXR2tw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.sport.wales%2Fmedia-centre%2Flatest-news%2Ftaking-part-in-sport-and-exercise-in-wales-the-guidance%2F&data=04%7C01%7CLewis.Hannam1%40gov.wales%7Cbeae80f568ca40d7663808d8c695b4b4%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637477693573915643%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FVBUbify9nbyBANXV4aFrIIwrzQu8SGajRU9jxXR2tw%3D&reserved=0


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 170

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-1118 Allow parents of under 1 year old to form a support bubble in new Tier 4 Covid restrictions
	09.02.21 Correspondence – First Minister of Wales to the Chair
	22.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-1123 Raise the priority of non-NHS public facing key workers in the roll out of the Covid-19 vaccine
	10.02.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	21.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-1124 Allow two individuals from two different households to meet for exercise in alert level 4
	01.02.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	2.4 P-05-1127 Reduce the fee limit for all Welsh universities due to COVID-19 requirement of distanced learning
	29.01.21 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	10.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.5 P-05-1128 Cancel externally set ‘assessments’ in 2021 for AS and A levels and only use teacher assessed grades
	01.02.21 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	18.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.6 P-05-1135 Targeted funding for residential outdoor education centres, now unable to operate for 12 months
	10.02.21 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	16.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.7 P-05-1136 Allow Welsh residents to travel for fishing the same as our counterparts in England
	01.02.21 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	18.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.8 P-05-1139 Extend stamp duty relief following the announcement of a further lockdown
	08.02.21 Correspondence – Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair
	08.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.9 P-05-1111 Put the £7 million back into the Mental Health Transformation fund
	210129 Minister for HM, W & WL to Chair - Cy

	2.10 P-05-1125 Petitions with more than 5,000 signatures should be debated not just considered for debate
	09.02.21 Correspondence - Chair of the Petitions Committee to the Petitioner

	2.11 P-05-1129 Apply legislative measures now to enact the Law Commission's recommendations to abolish Leasehold
	01.02.21 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair

	2.12 P-05-1130 The Welsh Government should re-purchase and refurbish Coleg Harlech
	09.02.21 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	17.02.21  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	17.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.13 P-05-1131 Immediate cessation of dredging operations off the Gower coast pending evaluation of adverse effects
	11.02.21 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	23.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.14 P-05-1132 Instigate an Independent Judicial Inquiry into Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board
	10.02.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.1 P-05-934 Public Transport in Blaenau Gwent
	09.02.21 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair
	20.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-1067 Allow all non-essential retail shops to continue to trade whilst under the 17 day lockdown
	26.01.21 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair

	3.3 P-05-942 The Golden Hour when Suffering a Stroke - Ambulance Response Times to be recategorised from Amber back to Red Status
	05.02.21 Correspondence - Stroke Association to the Chair

	3.4 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the Welsh NHS is equal to the rest of the UK
	12.01.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	14.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-05-1117 Give Police Officers the Covid Vaccination as a priority
	10.02.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.6 P-05-1119 Prioritise teachers, school and childcare staff for COVID-19 vaccination
	10.02.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.7 P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in line with other frontline staff during COVID-19 pandemic
	3.8 P-05-1089 Wales should lead on bringing NHS pay back in line with inflation costs over the last 10 years
	10.02.21 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.9 P-05-1032 Legislate to prevent people from changing Welsh house names
	10.12.20 Correspondence – Chair of the Welsh Language Committee to Chair of the Petitions Committee
	04.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee (Available in Welsh only)
	04.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-1081 Ensure owners of second homes & holiday lets in Wales register to vote only at their primary address, in devolved and local elections
	05.02.21 Correspondence - Electoral Commission to Chair
	22.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION
	22.02.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.12 P-05-1075 Don't impose a 15 person limit on organised indoor activities, such as swimming lessons and fitness classes, after firebreak lockdown
	11.02.21 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	5 Consideration of draft report - P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply Teachers





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 2 March 2021 

Meeting time: 09.04 - 10.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11072 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Neil McEvoy MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Covid 19 petitions  

2.1 P-05-1118 Allow parents of under 1 year old to form a support bubble in new 

Tier 4 Covid restrictions  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and in light of the recent 

announcement by the Welsh Government to ease restrictions in Wales to allow families 

with babies to form a bubble with one other household, it agreed to close the petition 

and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.2 P-05-1123 Raise the priority of non-NHS public facing key workers in the roll out 

of the Covid-19 vaccine  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, in light of the latest 

advice provided by the Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation (JCVI) about 

the second phase of the vaccination programme, specifically that the programme 

should continue to be prioritised according to age and clinical vulnerability, it agreed 

that there was nothing that it could achieve on the petition at this time. The Committee 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.3 P-05-1124 Allow two individuals from two different households to meet for 

exercise in alert level 4  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted that the action 

called for by the petition has now been achieved. Members agreed to close the petition 

and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.4 P-05-1127 Reduce the fee limit for all Welsh universities due to COVID-19 

requirement of distanced learning  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed that there was 

little further action that could take at this time due to the fact that the petitioner has 



 

 

no further comments and the Welsh Government does not have a role in setting tuition 

fee rates, other than establishing a maximum. The Committee agreed to advise the 

petitioner that this issue could be a focus for the students’ union movement going 

forward and closed the petition. 

 

2.5 P-05-1128 Cancel externally set ‘assessments’ in 2021 for AS and A levels and 

only use teacher assessed grades  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

petition and the decision since taken by the Welsh Government to cancel externally set 

assessments for 2021. In light of this decision, the Committee agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

In addition, the Committee agreed to close two other petitions currently collecting 

signatures due to the requested action having already been taken: Cancel external 

exam style assessments for GCSEs in 2021 and trust our teachers and Re-evaluate and 

clarify the GCSE, AS, A-Level assessments situation. 

 

2.6 P-05-1135 Targeted funding for residential outdoor education centres, now 

unable to operate for 12 months  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek a response 

to the petitioner’s further questions and proposals from the Government and, given 

the imminent end of this Senedd, pass the petition to the next Petitions Committee to 

consider further in light of the situation then. 

 

2.7 P-05-1136 Allow Welsh residents to travel for fishing the same as our 

counterparts in England  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed, in light of the fact 

that the views expressed have been raised with the Welsh Government and that this 



 

 

Committee’s final meeting will take place shortly after the next review of the 

regulations, that there is little further action that they could take at this time. The 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.8 P-05-1139 Extend stamp duty relief following the announcement of a further 

lockdown  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed, in light of the 

Minister’s re-statement of the current deadline of 31 March and the imminent end of 

this Senedd, that there is no further action that the Committee could take at this point. 

The Committee therefore agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

Nb. Shortly following the meeting the Welsh Government announced that an extension 

to the Land Transaction Tax (LTT) temporary tax reduction period for transactions that 

complete from 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021, following a similar decision taken in 

England as part the UK Government’s budget announcement. 

 

2.9 P-05-1111 Put the £7 million back into the Mental Health Transformation fund  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to provide the 

petitioner with a further opportunity to comment on the Welsh Government’s response, 

with a view to closing the petition at its final meeting on 16 March if none are received. 

 

2.10 P-05-1125 Petitions with more than 5,000 signatures should be debated not just 

considered for debate  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, in light of the imminent 

end of this Senedd, to consider this issue as part of their legacy work and 

recommendations for the Sixth Senedd, close the petition and thank the petitioner. 



 

 

2.11 P-05-1129 Apply legislative measures now to enact the Law Commission's 

recommendations to abolish Leasehold  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted the petition and the 

Minister’s response, including that she is awaiting the publication of research into the 

experience of leasehold in Wales before making further decisions. Given this, and the 

imminent Senedd election, the Committee agreed to pass the petition for further 

consideration by its successor committee in the Sixth Senedd. 

 

2.12 P-05-1130 The Welsh Government should re-purchase and refurbish Coleg 

Harlech  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to  

write to the petitioners to note the extremely limited time remaining in the current 

Senedd term and to pass the petition for further consideration by its successor 

committee in the Sixth Senedd.   

 

2.13 P-05-1131 Immediate cessation of dredging operations off the Gower coast 

pending evaluation of adverse effects  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to provide the 

further information received from the petitioner to the Marine Licensing Team at NRW 

and request that they look into the observations made and to liaise directly with the 

petitioner.  

As monitoring and enforcement is the role of NRW is the Committee agreed that there 

is little further action that the Committee could take beyond that and therefore agreed 

to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 



 

 

2.14 P-05-1132 Instigate an Independent Judicial Inquiry into Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

University Health Board  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response provided by the Minister for Health and Social 

Services before considering whether there is further action that it could take on the 

petition. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-934 Public Transport in Blaenau Gwent  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed, due to the fact 

that local support and policies for public transport services in Blaenau Gwent are a 

matter for the local authority and would be better taken forward through scrutiny by its 

own members and committees, to close the petition and thank the petitioner.  

In doing so, Members agreed to provide the petitioner’s further questions to Blaenau 

Gwent County Borough Council and request that the Council engages directly with the 

Ebbw Fawr Business Community on the matters raised. 

 

3.2 P-05-1067 Allow all non-essential retail shops to continue to trade whilst under 

the 17 day lockdown  

The Committee considered the correspondence received from the Minister  and in light 

of the fact that no responses have been received from the petitioner, and the 

indication that non-essential retail is being considered for reopening in March, the 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 



 

 

3.3 P-05-942 The Golden Hour when Suffering a Stroke - Ambulance Response Times 

to be recategorised from Amber back to Red Status  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to close the 

petition at this stage in light of the information received from the Stroke Association, 

and to thank the petitioner. 

 

3.4 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the Welsh 

NHS is equal to the rest of the UK  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and agreed to hold the 

petition so that it, or its successor committee, can consider a further update from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services following his consideration of new advice. 

 

3.5 P-05-1117 Give Police Officers the Covid Vaccination as a priority  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1119 Prioritise teachers, school 

and childcare staff for COVID-19 vaccination. 

The Committee considered the correspondence received ahead of the upcoming 

Plenary debate scheduled for 3 March and agreed that the petitions should be closed 

following the debate, given that the Committee will have done all it can to raise the 

profile of this issue and in the context of the advice and recommendations being 

provided by the JCVI. 

 

3.6 P-05-1119 Prioritise teachers, school and childcare staff for COVID-19 

vaccination  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1117 Give Police Officers the 

Covid Vaccination as a priority. 

 



 

 

The Committee considered the correspondence received ahead of the upcoming 

Plenary debate scheduled for 3 March and agreed that the petitions should be closed 

following the debate, given that the Committee will have done all it can to raise the 

profile of this issue and in the context of the advice and recommendations being 

provided by the JCVI. 

 

3.7 P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in line with other frontline staff during COVID-

19 pandemic  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1089 Wales should lead on 

bringing NHS pay back in line with inflation costs over the last 10 years. 

The Committee considered the correspondence received, the further response from the 

Minister and his commitment that the Welsh Government will keep all options open for 

when the recommendations of the independent pay review are made. However, given 

the fact that this is not expected until May 2021 and the timescales are set by UK 

Government, there is little further action that the Committee could take at this time. 

Therefore, Members reiterated their support and agreed to close the petitions and 

thank the petitioners. 

 

3.8 P-05-1089 Wales should lead on bringing NHS pay back in line with inflation 

costs over the last 10 years  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1052 Give Nurses a pay rise in 

line with other frontline staff during COVID-19 pandemic. 

The Committee considered the correspondence received, the further response from the 

Minister and his commitment that the Welsh Government will keep all options open for 

when the recommendations of the independent pay review are made. However, given 

the fact that this is not expected until May 2021 and the timescales are set by UK 

Government, there is little further action that the Committee could take at this time. 

Therefore, Members reiterated their support and agreed to close the petitions and 

thank the petitioners. 



 

 

3.9 P-05-1032 Legislate to prevent people from changing Welsh house names  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and, in light of the Plenary 

debate held on the subject, the scrutiny being applied by another Senedd committee 

and the imminent end of this Senedd, Members agreed to close the petition and thank 

the petitioner. 

 

3.10 P-05-1081 Ensure owners of second homes & holiday lets in Wales register to 

vote only at their primary address, in devolved and local elections  

The Committee considered the correspondence received and, in light of the fact that it 

is too late for any changes to be made in relation to the 2021 Senedd election and the 

responses received, including that the Electoral Commission will produce a statutory 

report following the election containing recommendations for future polls, agreed that 

there is little further action that the Committee could take at the present time. It 

therefore agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioners. 

 

3.11 P-05-949 SAVE COWBRIDGE OLD GIRLS’ SCHOOL FROM DEMOLITION  

The Committee considered an update from the petitioner. In light of the decisions 

made by Cadw and the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism not to support 

the listing of the building as requested by the petitioners, and the answers provided  to 

its previous correspondence on this issue, the Committee concluded that there was 

likely to be little further action that it could take on the petition. It agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

3.12 P-05-1075 Don't impose a 15 person limit on organised indoor activities, such as 

swimming lessons and fitness classes, after firebreak lockdown  

The Committee considered the correspondence received. In light of the ongoing 

restrictions and the recent indications that these may be lifted over the coming weeks, 

as well as the information provided in response to the Committee’s previous question 



 

 

and the lack of further contact with the petitioner, Members agreed to close the 

petition.  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Consideration of draft report - P-05-805 Fair Deal For Supply 

Teachers  

The Committee considered the draft report, agreed some amendments and that it 

would agree a final version of the report outside of Committee. 


